
Decision No. 74091 

~EFORE 'I'BE PUBLIC UTILlnES COMMISSION OFTBE "STATE OF 'CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the App.lication ) 
of BORREGO SPRINGS WATER. COMPANY ) 
under Section 454 of the Public ~ 
Utilities Code for Authority to 
Increase Rates for Watex' Se1:vice. 

OPINION AND ORDER 

Application No. 49609 
FiledAugust15~ 1967 

By this application, Borrego Springs Water Company, a 

public utility water corporation under the jurisdiction of this 

Commission,. fuxnish1ng water service,. as of December 31, 19&7, 

to 343 customers in the vicinity of Borrego Springs in the 

Borrego Valley in the northeastern part of San Diego County, 

seeks authority to increase its rates· for such water se%vi.ce, by 

a gross annual amount of approximately $8,212, based on its Cal­

culated earnings for the adjusted or estimated year 1966,. Only 

portions of its rates would be affected by the proposed increase 

e.g. three of the five rate blocks, and the minimum chaxges. for 

meter sizes 2 inches and smaller; the bottom two rate blocks and 

the minimum charges for meters larger than two inches woaldremain 

unchanged. 'the monthly bill for an average consuxnption. of 4,150 

cubic feet would be increased from $11.10 to $14.20, or' approxi­

mately 28 percent. 

A report, dated April 4, 1968, on the results of their 

tnvestigation of the application has been submitted by a Com­

mission staff financial examiner and a Commission staff engineer'. 

Said report is made part of the rec~d as Exhibit 1... Said exhibit 

'''''-

-1-



A.49609· NB ** 

sets forth in detail applicant's ownership and affiliated interests; 

general information regarding applicant's presently filed tariffs 

and 1:b.ose proposed herein aud a comparison of, monthly charges, for 

various monthly consumptions in cubic feet, between applicant'·s 

present and proposed ra tes aud ra tes recommended by the CommiSSion 

staff; service, operating, accounting" and financial data; utility / 

plant, depreciation reserve, rate base, taxes, and analyses of 

results of operation for the year 1966 as shown in Exhibit' E 

attached to the application aud for the year 1967 as estimated by 

the Comm:i.SSiOll staff. 

Exhibit 1 also contains conclusions and recommendations. 

In the latter, the staff, among other things, has recommended that 

applieant be authorized to file new schedules of rates which would 

have produced gross operating revenues of $48',050, an increase of 

$4,340, or increases ranging from 12.5 percent to 13·.8' percent 

depending upon monthly consumption. The recommended increase,. 

however, is $5,480 less than. the gross annual revenues,. est:i.mated 

by the Commission staff for the year 1967, which. would l:lave been 

produced by the rates proposed in the application. 

The Commission seaff made numerous accounting and rate­

making adjustments which are outlined in Exhibit 1. 

At the request of the COmmission, applicant mailed a 

notice to each customer on September 5, 1967, comparing present 

rates with those proposed in the application anQ inviting the cus­

tomers to call to the attention of the Commission any pro~lems 

concerning wa ter service, billing procedures, or other factors 

pertaining to a reasonable charge for water service'.. Letters' were 

-2-



e· . 
A. 49609 BR/ds * 

:cceived from seven customers protesti~ the magnitude of the increase. 

A field ~vestigation of applicant's operations was made' 

by the Commission staff in. October ~ 1967. The water pressures 

cheeked were found to be within the standards of General Order No. 103. 

The correction of certain tariff deficiencies) relating particularly 

to Swimming pool flat rate se:vice and fixe protection service) and 

the preparation and filing of a system map and the keeping of said' 

msp up to date) as required by General Order No. 103, were also 

contained in the. staff recommend3.tions. 
'" 

'the Commission finds ~ follows:' 

1. Borrego Springs Water Company is a public utili~y water 

corporation) under the jurisdiction of this Commission and, it was 

as of December 31) 1967) furnishing water service to 34J. customers 

in the vicinity of Borrego Spr1ngs in the Borrego Valley in the 

llor"the.a.stern put of San Diego County. 

2. (a) The rate of retw:u of 3.4 percent) ·as calculated by 

the staff ill Exhibit 1, for the cstfmatedyccr 1967 at present 

:atcs) is deficient. 

(1)) !he inaeases in rates proposed in the application, 

which ~l7ould produce a rate of return of 9.7 percent for the year 

1967 estimated) as calculated by the Commissi.on . staff iu Exhibit 

l, are unreasOn:lble .:md said rate of return is excessive. 

3. (~) The accountfngand operatfng adjustments for rate-

making pU%poses made by the staff in Exhibit 1 .ore reasonable 
" 

and shou1d be adopted. 

(1)) !he g::oss mmual. operat~g revent.:es which would have 

been prOduced by the 'rates recommended by the Commission staff . 

-3-



A.49609 NB *** 

in Exhibit 1.as estimated for the year 1967 may reasonably be 

expected eo be received. 

(c) The gross annual increases over present rates 7 which 

would have been produced in the estimated: year 1967 by the staff­

recommended rates 7 amounting to $4,340., and the resultant rate of 

ret:urn of- 6.5 ?Crcent based on adjusted: results of operation, cal­

culated by the staff in Exhibit 1, are r,easouable. 

4. The staff re<:o1Xlmendations contained in Exhibit 1 regarding 

acco\lt\.ting: and tariff matters are. reasonable. 

5. Applicant should be authorized to file the schedules of 

rates for metered, limited. swi1Xlming pool flat rate, and private 

fire protection service attached to Exhibit 1 as Appendices. A, B,. 

aud C, respectively. 

6. Public hearing is not necessary .. 

7. The increases in rates and charges au~horizcd herein are 

justified; 1:b.e rates .and charges- authorized herein are reasonable; 

and the present ra tes and charges, insofar as they differ from 

those herein prescribed, are for the future unjust and unreasonable .. 

It is concluded that the ap?lication be granted in part 

and denied in part, and applicant should be authorized to-' file the 

schedules of rates attached to Exhibit· 1 as Appendices A", B,and C. 

The authorized rate increases, a,s estimated by the staff,; would 

amount to $4,.340, or 9.9 percent~ over applicant's presentra~es. 

said .luthorized inc::-c.::se is $S~480 less than the' overall increase . ., 

requested in the application, as estiIoated by the staff for the 

year 1967, of $9~820. 

-4-



A. 49609 BR/NS * 

!TIS ORDERED tha.t: 

1. '!his application is granted ill ?Ort .snd ~ Borrego 

Springs Water Company is authorized tc> file~ after the effective 

ci.ate of this order, the :revised rate schedule attached to tbi.s. 

order as Appendix A. Such filing shall comply with General Orde1: 

No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised schedule shall be 

. four days aftex the date of filing. The :revised, schedule' shall 

apply only to service rendued on and after the effective:' date 

thereof. 

2. Within ten days .::.fter the effective date of this order, 

applicant shall file the lfmited ewimroingpool flat rate service 

and the private fire protection service r~te scbedules attached 

to this order as Appendices B and C.. Such filings sballcomply 

with General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the new rate 

Schedules shall be f~ d3.ys after the. date' of f:O.:Lllg. 

3. For the yeu 1968-, applicant shall apply the depxeciation 

r~tes $et forth in Ta.ble C of Exhibit No.. 1. Until review 

indicates otherwise, applicant sball continue to. use these rates. 

Applicant shall review its depreciation rates at inte:v&1.s· of 

five years and wheneve1: a major change in depreciable plant' ,occurs • 

.. 6.ny 'revised depreciation rates sball be determined by: l).'sub­

tracting the estimated future net salvage and the depreciation 

:rese-rve nom the original cost of plant:; 2) dividingtbe' resalt 

by the estimated rema:fn;ng life of the pl6:l.t; and,. 3) dividing 

the quotient by the originaJ cost of the plant. The, results of 

each 'review shAll be submitted ~ODlPtly 1:0 the COImIliss:t.on. 

-5-



A. 49609 BR/N1\. * 

4.. Applicant sball prepare and .keep current the system .... , . 

map xequi%ed by paragxapb I.IO" • .a... of General Order No.. 103-. 
• .' ."'-'"... : .. ~ ',. ,f', 

Within Uinety days aftu the effect:ive date of this order~ applicant 
" 

shall £1l:e with the Commission two copies of this map, .. 

soo In all othex Tesp~cts) the application is denied .. 
. , 

the effective date of this ordersball be twenty days. 
/. 

after the date hereof .. 

this /~ 

day of. __ ~;.;;.~A __ Y _____ ~. 



Sehed'l1e No~ 1 

Appl:icable to an :netered water se::vice. 

Eon-ego Valley .and. v.i.ci:c:i.ty oJ San Diego County. 

~tity Rates.: 

F1rst 400 ~~'"' or les~ •••••• ~ •••••••••••• 
Next 600 eu.ft.~ per 100 eu~ •••••••••••• 
Next. 2~OOO ~.!'t·.~ per lCO cu.ft. .............. . 
Next. S~OOO cu.tt.,P per 100 ct:..t't ••• .., •••••••• 
~er· 81 OcO cu.ft..". per 100 cu.tt.. • ................. .. 

z.ti.D:iJ:::um Charge: 

Fer Meter 
Per·Month. 

$2.2$ 
.34 
.28 
.23-
.11 

(1') 

(1') 

(1') 

(I) 

(I) 

For S/B x 3!t.-inchmete.r ••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-inch meter ........ '"' •. ~ ..... " ....... . 

$ 2.2$ (I') 

For l-incb. meter' ............................... .o 

For 11t-inch meter ......................... .o 

For 2-ineh.. meter ~ •.•••• ....... ' ........ .,. 
For .3-incb. meter ............................ ' ... . 
For 4-inchmeter ..................... . 

~e ~ Charge ","ill entitle the eustom~ 
to the quantity ot' water which that milnmU'Cl. 
ch3rge ".I.'i.ll purclla.5c at the' Q:u.antity Ra.tes~ 

SPECIAL CONDITION' 

2.90 
4.00' 
7.00 
n~oo 
18.00 
30.00 (I) 

(X) 
! 

eX) 

l. Consumers requiring ..... "ate::- in ~titie:5 3mOilllting to. over B~OOO 
cubic feet in axr:r calellQar month ~ be re~ to take water' during 
ott-peak hours. tor uses such as 1rr1gat1llg golf' l:1nks~ lmmicipalparks 
a.nd" tor: £11 ling swimming pools. ' . . 



A.49609 :ME 

APPENDIX B 

Seb.ed:ule No-. 2L 

APPI.! CAB!"" ....I'l"Y' 

Appll.-:able to all :sw5:::mjng pool water service !\lrnished. on & l:i.mited. 
flat rate basi$. 

! Borrego Valley and vicinity, San Diego County • 

For swtmm:5ng pool service 

SPECIAl CONDITIONS 

...•.••.......... 

. Per serv:tce Cozmection 
Per'Month 

1. Service tmder tl't.is schedule shall be limite<! to the premises beiIlg 
served. as or the otteet:i.ve eLate or this tari!! sheet.. ' 

2. Meters ldll be 1nstalled ~:t:. the option or the utility or the cus­
tocer tor the a.bove c:l.a.ssi!1eation. ' In the event a:neter is installed, 
~rvice therea.!t.er 'Will be rendered. only on the basis or Schedule, No.1" 
Metered. Service .. 



A.4.9601 NB 

APPENDIX C 

Schedule No. 4 

'PRIVATE ?IRE PROTECTION SERVICE 

Applicable 'to all. 'Water service furni~hcd to l=>ri vately owned. ':f:ire pro-
teet.ion systems. ' 

Borrego Vallc:7 and vic:iJ:lity, San DiegoCo~tj". 

Per-Month, 

For each inch or diameter or service· connoction. 

SPECIAL' CONDmONS 

1. Tho fire protoction service connection Mall be 1n3talled. 'by the 
utilitY' and t.be cost. paid by the appl:ieant. Such payment shall not. be suO­
ject to ~!'ul:d. 

2. The min5:ll:C. dia:neter tor tire proteet.ion service sball be tour 
inches, a:o.d the ::::axs'm:ul:l. diameter :>hall be not. more tl:lan the diameter or the 
main to which the service is connected. 

.. 

3. It a distribution ~ ot ad.cquate ~ize to ~ervc a private fire 
protection system in addit.ion to all other normal service does not exist in. 
the st~ct. or alley adj.3.cent to the premises to be served,. then a ~ee 
main from the ne~ existing main or adequate capacity shall be' installed by 
the utility and the cost paid by'tho applicant. Such payment shall not be 
subject to'~reru:ad. ' 

4. Service hercu..'"lder is tor privat.e fire protection Oy;3tem:s. te> which no 
connectiolW tor other th3n fire protection purposes are allowed. and 'Wbieh arc 
regularl.,v i:lspected by the \lllderwritcrs having juriSdiction,.. are installod: 
according to spocitie.:l.tions or the utility, and are' main.~oo to tho satis­
r.3.et.ion ot the utility. The' utilitY' maY' install the standa.roi dotector tne 
meter a.pproved by the Board. of lX..;re Uncierwriters !o'J:' protection against 
thc!'t, leakage or waste of wa.~'J:' and tho cost paid by the a.pplicant.. Such 
payment shall not be subject to I'e1'und~ , 

5. The utility 'Undertakes to :.upply only such water a.t ~uehpres$ure 
as my 'be &va.:i:lable at. any time througll the normal opera.tion of its: sY'5tem. 

, , 


